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work; providing for its transfer from the commissioner of adminis-
tration to the superintendent of the bureau of criminal apprehension.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [626.80] State teletypewriter communications;
transfer of functions. All the powers and duties now vested in,
or imposed upon the commissioner of administration by Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Sections 626.81 to 626.83, relating to a state tele-
typewriter communications network are transferred to, vested in, and
imposed upon the superintendent of the bureau of criminal appre-
hension. The powers and duties of the commissioner of administra-
tion in relation thereto are hereby abolished.

Sec. 2. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota
Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall change "commissioner" or "com-
missioner of administration" wherever the same appears in Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Section 626.81 to 626.83, to "superintendent" or
"superintendent of the bureau of criminal apprehension" in order to
reflect the terminology changes required by section 1.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 335—H. F. No. 538

An act relating to certain roads included in the county state aid
highway system providing access to state parks; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Section 162.06, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 162.06, Subdi-
vision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. County state-aid highways; park roads; state park
road account. After deducting for administrative costs and for the
disaster account and' research account as heretofore provided from
the remainder of the total sum provided for in subdivision 1, there
shall be deducted a sum equal to three quarters of one percent of
the remainder but not to exceed the sum of $200,000 annually. The
sum so deducted shall be set aside in a separate account and shall
be used for the establishment, location, relocation, construction, re-
construction and improvement of those roads included in the county
state-aid highway system under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
162.02, Subdivision 6 which provide access to the headquarters of
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or the principal parking lot located within a state park. At the re-
quest of the commissioner of conservation the counties wherein such
roads are located shall do such work as requested in the same man-
ner as on any other county state-aid highway and shall be reimbursed
for such construction, reconstruction or improvements from the
amount set aside by this subdivision. Any sums paid to counties in
accordance with this subdivision shall reduce the money needs of
said counties in the amounts necessary to equalize their status with
those .counties not receiving such payments. Any balance of the
amount, so set aside, at the end of each year shall be transferred to
the county state-aid highway fund.

Tfce stttH authorized te be set aside as provided tn this subdi-
vision skati be set aside e»ly tn the years 1964 and 1965 and een-

for the years 4966 aad 496?-;

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 336—H. F. No. 628

[Coded]

An act providing for an exclusive post conviction remedy to
challenge the legality of conviction of crime and sentence or other
disposition thereof but not replacing appellate relief or proceedings
preparatory thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section l.; [590.01 J Post conviction remedy; availability,
conditions. Subdivision 1. Except at a time when direct appel-
late relief is available, a person convicted of a crime, who claims
that the conviction was obtained, or that the sentence or other dis-
position made violated his rights under the constitution or laws of
the United States or of the state, may commence a proceeding to
secure relief therefrom by filing a petition in the district court in the
county wherein the conviction was had to vacate and set aside the
judgment and to discharge the petitioner or to resentence him or
grant a new trial or correct the sentence or make such other dispo-
sition as may be appropriate. Such proceeding shall conform with
sections 1 to 6.

Subd. 2. This remedy takes the place of any other common
law, statutory or other remedies which may have been available for
challenging the validity of a conviction, sentence, or other disposition
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